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Santos Port Authority (SPA) reaches a profit of R$ 61.2 

million in 4Q21, growth of 90.2%. Net Operating 

Revenue reaches R$ 282.1 million, increase of 8.4% 

compared to 4Q20 

 
 

SANTOS, MARCH 17
th

, 2022 

 

Release 4
th

 quarter 2021 

The following operating and financial information, unless otherwise indicated, is 

presented in Brazilian Reais, prepared in accordance with the International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) 

and in accordance with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil by the Accounting 

Pronouncements Committee (CPC) that were approved by the Securities and Exchange 

Commission (CVM). 

 

About the Port Authority 

Santos Port Authority (SPA) is a public company bonded to Minfra (Ministry of 

Infrastructure) and qualified by the Federal Government, so that the studies regarding 

its privatization process are included in the PPI (Investment Partnership Program) by 

means of the Decree No. 9.972 from 08/14/2019 and Resolution No. 69 from 

08/21/2019. 

 

 

SPA is one of the main links in the country's logistics chain and enables the outflow of 

approximately 30% of national trade. Its mission is to offer efficient services and 

infrastructure to its customers and users, as well as to responsibly support public power, 

commerce, and economic development. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 



 

 

4Q21 Operating and Financial Highlights 
 

 

 

 

• The net income grew 90,2% when compared to 

4Q20, reaching a total of R$ 61.2 million; 

• Expansion of 8.4% in net revenue, reaching the mark 

of R$ 282.1 million; 

• Gross margin reaches 63.1%, 2.7 p.p. higher than the 

revenue ascertained in 4Q20; 

• Adjusted Ebitda (ex PLR - profit sharing distribution) of 

R$ 112.8 million (margin of 40.0%), growing 2.7% when 

compared to 4Q20. 

 

 

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 

• Approval, on 01/19/2022, of the new polygonal of the Port of Santos, 

almost doubling the dry area under SPA administration, incorporating greenfield 

areas for the development of new ventures and strengthening opportunities of 

economic growth for the area, in addition to add important value to the SPA 

destatization; 

• Authorization of the new tariff structure  by Antaq (National Agency of 

Waterway Transport). Entering into force as of 04/01/2022, it will allow an 

average adjustment in the tariff revenue of the Port of Santos of around 13%, 

partially correcting the historical difference in tariffs; 

• The first public hearing was held on 02/10/2022 to address the destatization 

of the Organized Port of Santos, aiming at obtaining contributions, subsidies and 

suggestions to improve technical and legal documents regarding the performance of 

bidding event for the concession of Port Authority; 

• Approval, on 02/17/2022, by Sest (Secretariat of Coordination and Governance of 

State-Owned Companies), of the new PIDV (New Voluntary Termination 

Incentive Program) of SPA, preparing the Company for the destatization 

process, adjusting its human resources structure in a effective, agile and lean 

manner. 
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Table 1 – DRE 

Source: SPA - 2Q21 Financial Statements 

Covid-19 
 

 

Throughout the 4Q21, we noted that the significant progress of the vaccination 

campaigns and subsequent improvement in the pandemic indicators, brought an 

environment of greater trust to the markets. Until the end of the year, approximately 

70% of the Brazilian population had received two doses of the vaccine, allowing a gradual 

resumption of economic activities. By the end of 2021, practically 100% of SPA employees 

were completely immunized, and the majority of its employees had already taken the 

booster dose.  

In view of this context, SPA continued, during 4Q21, the gradual policy of resuming on-

site work (on average, 5% of employees were on leave or working from home during the 

period). At the same time, taking advantage of the successful experience of teleworking, 

the Company executed a pilot project to implement a perennial home office policy for 

the administrative sectors, starting in mid-2022. 

The numbers regarding the handling continue to show the resilience of the port industry, 

with positive highlight for the record reached in the handling of containers (segment that 

transports the highest value-added cargo), which recorded a 0.7% growth in the quarterly 

comparison and the expressive milestone of 14.2% in the annual total, in TEU amount 

(unit equivalent to a 20 ft container). 
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This performance is particularly important in view of the imbalances 

verified, at an international level, in the supply chain, due to the "container 

crisis", an unusual shortage of this type of equipment for the transport of 

products from Asia to the West, aggravated, in some cases, due to 

insufficient raw material or labor, as well as lack of space in cargo vessels 

and offshore terminals.  

Despite the good performance observed in container handling, the overall 

flow of cargo in 4Q21 registered a 6.5% reduction in tons, punctually 

impacted by the break in the corn harvest and lower sugar shipments. 

However, the year to date reached a new historical record, achieving the 

milestone of 147 millions of tons handled (+0.3%). With regard to accounts 

receivable, as a result of the analyses, no need to set up additional 

provisions for operations was identified to date. Default indicators remain 

close to zero and there are no prospects of deterioration. 

We remain focused on structuring operations in such a way as to make the necessary 

infrastructure available with maximum efficiency for the outflow of the diversified 

portfolio of exports and the reception of imports. 

According to Management's estimates and the monitoring of impacts regarding the 

pandemic, there are no effects that should be recorded in the information, nor are there 

any impacts on its operational continuity and/or estimates of the Company that would 

justify recording provisions, in addition to those already disclosed.  

At the beginning of 2022, we observed that the records regarding the omicron variant in 

Brazil promoted an increase in the number of covid-19 cases, however, fortunately the 

recent data already demonstrated an expressive reduction of cases. However, the 

Company continues to guide its action by adopting timely measures that aim to 

simultaneously preserve the health of its employees and the activities of the Port of 

Santos complex. 
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Detailing of Revenues, Costs and Expenses 

 

EQUITY INCOME 

Total equity income grew by 14.2% in the 4
th

 quarter of 2021, with emphasis 

on the 22.7% increase in lease revenue, reflecting contractual 

readjustments and the constant search for efficiency in the optimized 

allocation of port areas for contracts of transition and new leases. The 

revenue referring to the minimum contractual movement registered an 

increase of 5.0%. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

             

  

 

 
 

 

Table 2 - Equity Income 

                                    Source: 

SPA 

Table 3 - Equity Income by Lessee 

                                        Source:  SPA  

4T21 4T20 Var.% 12M21 12M20 Var.%

Tipo Drivers de Faturamento

Arrendamentos Valor por m² 78.316     63.829     22,7% 283.012  240.843  17,5%

Movimentação MMC / Movimentação de Carga 37.975     36.155     5,0% 149.341  150.747  -0,9%

Sítio Padrão Fórmulas estabelecidas em contrato 4.698       4.684       0,3% 17.490    17.944    -2,5%

Outros (Equiptos/Eventos) Valor contratual, por evento ... 949-          442          -314,9% 894         2.161      -58,6%

Total 120.039   105.110   14,2% 450.738  411.695  9,5%

Tabela de Receitas Patrimoniais (R$ Mil)

 



 

 
 
 

TARIFF REVENUES 

Total tariff revenues presented a growth of 2.2% in the 4Q21. The positive 

highlights result from the increase in revenue from berthing and land 

infrastructure tariffs, respectively 26.0% and 24.1% higher than in 4Q20, 

especially reflecting the return of passenger vessels and the increase in 

fertilizer disembarking at public berths. Meanwhile, the revenue with the 

waterway infrastructure tariff had a reduction of 5.3%, due to the smaller 

handling of cargo in the period. 

 

 

 

Table 4 – Net Tax Revenue 

Source: SPA 

 

 

 

Cargo handling:The positive highlight of the 4Q21 was the continuity in the growth 

regarding the handling of containers at Port of Santos, which increased 0.7% in the 

period. Year to date, 4.8 million of TEU were handled, 14.2 higher than the ascertained 

in 2020 (4.2 million of TEU), registering a new historical record. The cargo flow of dry 

bulk demonstrated a decrease of 12.0%, affected by the shortfalls in the harvest of corn 

and sugar. The liquid bulk cargo handling indicator increased by 11.7% in 4Q21, 

influenced by the lower handling of diesel oil. 
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Number of ships and use of berths: throughout 4Q21, a total of 1.295 ships 

operated, representing an decrease of 3.1% when compared to 4Q20. The berth 

utilization index increased by 2.1 p.p. during 4Q21 when compared to 4Q20. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Source: (¹) Statistical Monthly Journal; (²) Data 

Superhighway. 

 

Table 5 - Vessel Movement 

  Source: SPA 

Graph 1 - Cargo Handling 

Source: SPA 

 

Cargo Handling 4Q21 Cargo Handling 4Q20 

  

 

 



9 

 

 

 

COSTS AND EXPENSES 

Cost of services provided: The recurrent total costs of the 4Q21, 

presented a growth of only 1.0%, therefore, lower than the increase of 8.4% 

observed in the net revenue. The highest expenses with dredging services 

in the period were compensated by rationalization actions that have been 

implemented and that resulted in reductions on the expenses related to 

personnel, maintenance of facilities and operation of Itatinga. 

  

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Performance Indicators 

 

 

 

(*) Itatinga: Expenses related to the maintenance of the Itatinga Hydroelectric 

Power Plant, owned by SPA, which supplies part of the energy for its own 

consumption and to supply some lessees installed in the Port area. 

Table 6 - Operating Costs 

                                 Source: SPA 

(*) period end table (**) without extraordinary/non-recurring events Table 7 - Performance Indicators - Operating Costs 

     Source: SPA 
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The indicator related to productivity of personnel cost/net revenue improved by 9.3% in 

the period, reflecting the rationalization of personnel expenses. The total operating 

cost/net revenue indicator also showed a gain of 6.8%, evidencing the continuous 

productivity gains achieved with the efficiency of operations.  

 

General and administrative expenses: General and administrative expenses, 

excluding non-recurring events, increased by 4.3%, from R$ 28.4 million in 4Q20 to R$ 

29.6 million in 4Q21. Considering the 8.4% increase in net income in the same period, 

we reached new productivity gains, as a result of the austerity culture that has been 

developed in the Company, providing a continuous increase in operational efficiency.  

 

Table 8 - General and Administrative Expenses  

Source: SPA 
(*) Ogmo (Manpower Management Entity): According to Ordinance No. 46 of 05/08/20 of the 

Ministry of Infrastructure, SPA entered into an agreement with Ogmo to reimburse lessees and 

port operators for the amounts spent as compensation for individual port workers prevented 

from starting their shifts due to the pandemic caused by the new coronavirus. In Jan/21, the last 

payment related to this agreement was made. 

(**) Extraordinary provision of attorney’s fees in the amount of R$ 20 MM (Sep/20) 

 

 

Desp. Gerais e Administrativas (R$ mil) 4T21 4T20 Var.% 12M21 12M20 Var.%

 - Pessoal ativo 19.426  19.420    0,0% 76.973   85.659   -10,1%
 - Rescisões Extraordinárias 46         -          -  3.075     4.435     -30,7%

 - Acerto Dissídio Retroativo -        -          -  -         5.884     -100,0%

 - Pessoal Inativo 820       (602)        -236,0% 4.636     12.047   -61,5%

 - Plano de Previdência Realize+ 567       -          -  1.126     -         -  

 - Serv. Terc - Pessoal Administrativo 188       203         -7,4% 839        794        5,7%

 - Serv. Terc - Limpeza de Escritório/Copa 478       519         -7,9% 1.603     2.734     -41,4%

 - Serv. Terc - Informática 576       221         160,8% 1.769     1.860     -4,9%

 - Serv. Terc - Manut. Instal. Equip. 503       676         -25,6% 2.146     2.624     -18,2%

 - Serv. Terc - Outros (**) 759       551         37,9% 2.955     23.496   -87,4%
 - Materiais 539       443         21,7% 1.693     1.425     18,8%

 - Utilidades 431       322         33,8% 1.629     1.514     7,6%

 - Aluguéis 248       1.617      -84,7% 645        6.858     -90,6%

 - Transportes 1.102    444         148,3% 3.464     3.402     1,8%

 - Órgãos Colegiados 1.251    1.069      17,1% 4.156     3.493     19,0%

 - Ogmo, Ressarcimento Convênio (*) -        1.137      -100,0% 363        3.249     -88,8%

 - Outras 2.692    3.477      -22,6% 9.005     6.747     33,5%

Total 29.625  29.497    0,4% 116.075 166.222 -30,2%

Total sem Eventos Extraord./Não Recorrentes 29.579  28.359    4,3% 112.637 132.654 -15,1%
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Performance Indicators 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Relative productivity indicators once again demonstrated important progress, with a 

drop of 3.7% in 4Q21 in the ratio of total recurring operating expenses on net revenue. 

 

Other operating expenses: The result of this account in 4Q21 recorded an expense 

of R$ 24.9 million, against R$ 8.7 million in 4Q20, mainly explained by the constitution 

of the provision for the PLR (Profit Sharing) in the amount of R$ 20.9 million. In 2020, 

this provision was not incorporated due to the fact that there was a remaining balance 

in the accumulated losses account, which impaired the payment of PLR in the period.  

 

 

 

Table 10 – Other Operational Expenses 

Source: SPA 

Adjusted EBITDA 

 

Adjusted EBITDA in 2Q21 (excluding PLR, for purposes of better comparison with the 

previous year) reached the amount of R$ 112.8 million (40.0% margin), showing a growth 

of 2.7% when compared to the result of 2Q20 (42.2% margin). For the purpose of 

measuring adjusted Ebitda, we mainly exclude the non-recurring impacts related to 

impairment results, scrap auctions, terminations and extraordinary civil provisions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 9 – Administrative Performance Indicators Source: SPA (*) period end table (**) without extraordinary/non-recurring events                         

 

 

Outras Despesas Operacionais (R$ Mil) 4T21 4T20 Var.% 12M21 12M20 Var.%

Plano de Desligamento Incentivado - PIDV -         -        0,0% -          45.560    -100,0%

PLR 20.933   -        0,0% 20.933     -         0,0%

Provisão para Impairment (2.619)    14.621  -117,9% (2.503)     14.621    -117,1%

Perdas com Créditos - Decisão Judicial -         785       -100,0% 317          13.927    -97,7%

Baixa de ações regressivas trabalhistas 4.671     1.883    148,0% 4.671       2.917      60,1%

Provisão para Benef. Pós Emprego P. Saúde 681        1.924    -64,6% 1.203       1.924      -37,5%

Leilão de Sucata -         (6.728)   -100,0% (6.177)     (6.728)    -8,2%

Outras 1.253     (3.805)   -132,9% 2.648       (4.677)    -156,6%

Total 24.920   8.681    187,1% 21.093     67.544    -68,8%
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                              Table 11 - EBITDA  

Source: SPA - 2Q21 Financial Statements 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Financial result: The financial result showed a significant gain, going from a net 

financial expense of R$ 16.3 million in 4Q20 to a net financial income of R$ 13.4 million 

in 4Q21. The developmentis mainly the result of higher income from financial 

investments and the change in the index of the negative standard site contract, which 

generated a reversal of expenses in the period. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Chart 2 – EBITDA 

Sources: SPA 
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Table 12 – Financial Result 

Source: SPA - 4Q21 Financial Statements 

 

Management result by tariff table: With regard to the revenues accumulated 

according to the type of service provided by the Port Authority, we may note that the 

Tables I and III were increased in accordance with criteria for the allocation of costs and 

expenses currently practiced and submitted to Antaq for assessment and validation. 

As described in subsequent events, Antaq approved the new tariff structure for the Port 

of Santos, which will facilitate an average adjustment of approximately 13% in tariffs, as 

of April 2022. 

 
 

 

 

Cash position: The Port Authority's final cash position was R$ 1,284.5 million at the 

end of 4Q21, indicating a significant growth of 47.2% in relation to the position verified 

at the end of 4Q20. 

Table 13 - Management DRE per Table 

                         Source: 

SPA 

Resultado Financeiro (R$ Mil) 4T21 4T20 Var. 12M21 12M20 Var.

Despesas Financeiras (16.830)   (38.034)   -55,7% (100.470) (83.521)   20,3%

Juros sobre AFAC (5.727)     (4.025)     42,3% (16.819)   (23.022)   -26,9%

Juros sobre Sitio Padrão 8.610       (12.578)   -168,5% (12.205)   (25.435)   -52,0%
Juros sobre Plano de Pensão (19.706)   (21.431)   -8,0% (71.389)   (34.926)   104,4%

Juros Outros (8)            (0)            1879,2% (56)          (139)        -59,4%

Receitas Financeiras 30.193     21.710     39,1% 81.863     52.796     55,1%

Rendimento de Aplicações Financeiras 13.686     5.558       146,2% 31.447     25.897     21,4%

Var. Monet. das Outorgas ref. áreas STS14 e STS14-A 14.968     11.729     0,0% 40.911     11.729     0,0%

Variação Monet. s/  Acordo de Cobrança 1.147       4.209       -72,7% 5.780       13.211     -56,2%

Rendimento Depósitos Judiciais 329          150          119,7% 2.890       629          359,2%

Juros Outros 62            63            -1,0% 834          1.329       -37,2%

Resultado Financeiro Líquido 13.362     (16.324)   -181,9% (18.607)   (30.725)   -39,4%

(*) Considering other operating revenues. 

(R$ 115.693) 
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Endividamento (Mil R$) 2021 2020 %

Ressarc. de Benfeitorias em Áreas Arrendadas: -116.769 -126.879 -8,0%

- Circulante -24.726 -22.255 11,1%

- Não Circulante -92.043 -104.625 -12,0%

Termo de Compromisso Financeiro - Portus: -510.271 -487.415 4,7%

- Circulante -38.033 -33.615 13,1%

- Não Circulante -472.239 -453.801 4,1%

Endividamento Bruto -627.041 -614.295 2,1%

Caixa e Bancos 10.094 15.407 -34,5%

Aplicações Financeiras 1.274.376 844.454 50,9%

Valores Vinculados à Aplicação em Infraestrutura 0 12.589 -100,0%

Caixa e Aplicações Financeiras 1.284.470 872.450 47,2%

Caixa Líquido 657.429 258.155 154,7%

Endividamento de Curto Prazo s/ Total 10% 9% 1 pp

Endividamento de Longo Prazo s/ Total 90% 91% -1 pp

Ebitda Ajustado  (últimos 12 meses) 582.609 502.661 15,9%

Caixa Líquido / Ebitda Ajustado 1,1 x 0,5 x 0,6 x

Fluxo de Caixa (R$ Mil) 4T21 4T20 Var.% 12M21 12M20 Var.%

Caixa Inicial 1.167.689   669.465       74,4% 872.450      561.662      55,3%

Fluxo de Caixa Operacional 124.406      193.928       -35,8% 445.906      311.238      43,3%

Entradas 350.685      460.586       -23,9% 1.349.203   1.388.620   -2,8%

Arrecadação 326.275      316.076       3,2% 1.279.165   1.204.426   6,2%

Outorgas Leilões STS14 / STS14-A -                  126.250       -100,0% -                  126.250      -100,0%

Outras 24.410        18.260         33,7% 70.038        57.945        20,9%

Saídas (226.280)     (266.658)      -15,1% (903.296)     (1.077.382) -16,2%

Pessoal (70.510)       (89.577)        -21,3% (253.495)     (327.980)    -22,7%

Portus (20.023)       (22.365)        -10,5% (77.212)       (166.837)    -53,7%

PIDV+Resc. Extraordinárias (46)              (266)             -82,8% (3.075)         (58.549)      -94,7%

Tributos (58.703)       (83.931)        -30,1% (277.833)     (262.204)    6,0%

Outras (76.998)       (70.518)        9,2% (291.681)     (261.812)    11,4%

Fluxo de Caixa de Investimentos (7.624)         (3.632)          109,9% (33.887)       (13.651)      148,2%

Aquisição de Imobilizado/Intangível (7.624)         (3.632)          109,9% (33.887)       (13.651)      148,2%

Fluxo de Caixa de Financiamentos -                  100              -100,0% -                  612             -100,0%

Recursos de acionistas -                  100              -            -                  612             -100,0%

Caixa Final 1.284.470   859.861       49,4% 1.284.470   859.861      49,4%

Caixa SIAFI -                  12.589         -100,0% -                  12.589        -100,0%

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Indebtedness (Net Cash/Adjusted EBITDA): SPA presented a net cash revenue 

at the end of 4Q21, with a cash and cash equivalents position R$ 657.4 million higher in 

relation to total debt, demonstrating a net cash/Ebitda ratio of 1.1x, which signals an 

important evolution over the net cash position of R$ 258.2 million observed at 4Q20 (net 

cash/Ebitda ratio of 0.5x).  

 

  

 

(1) Debt assumed in June 2020, referring to the 

Equation of the Portus Pension Benefit Plan. 

  Table 15 - Net Indebtedness 

                      Source: SPA - 4Q21 Financial Statements  

Table 14 - Cash Flow Source: SPA - 4Q21 

Financial Statements 
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Global Expenditure Program (PDG) 

PDG is the Federal Government's budget and control instrument. In general, 

the variations that occurred between the limit and what was executed in 

the 4Q21 arose from the reallocations between lines that are necessary at 

the end of the fiscal year to accommodate the fluctuations that occurred 

throughout the year. In this context, the annual assessment is more 

relevant and appropriate. In the final performance assessment, the result 

showed a surplus of R$ 229.4 million, significantly higher than the initially 

planned deficit limit of R$ 159.6 million. 

Gross revenue gains (+26.1%) and lower current expenditures (-5%) contributed mainly 

to this performance, in addition to the lower volume of investments executed in relation 

to the forecast, as highlighted in the specific section on budget for investments. 

The increase in taxes and charges (+50.4%) and dividends (+207.8%) is directly related 

to the growth in profit in relation to the forecast. In addition to this, there was an overrun 

of the established limit with civil, labor and supplier provisions (+94.4%).  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 16 - PDG 

Source: SPA 
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Investment budget (Capital expenditures) 

Throughout 4Q21, R$ 4.9 million were invested, with emphasis on R$ 1.6 

million in the right bank perimeter accesses (Santos) and R$ 1.5 million in 

projects of technological modernization.  

Given the context of difficulties in gaining speed in the execution of 

investment actions due to the dynamics of exogenous factors that are often 

beyond the control of the SPA, such as environmental licensing, 

expropriations, judicializations and even bankruptcy of subcontractors, as 

well as obstacles inherent to the bureaucratic aspects of the public 

administration, the SPA Administration has intensified its efforts to work in 

partnership with the terminals and other private agents operating in the 

Port of Santos, enabling the execution of relevant investments in common 

areas of the Port with agility and efficiency, that is, outside the leased area 

of the terminals. Among recently completed works, in progress, and 

planned for the coming years, there are almost R$ 1.3 billion in investments 

in the common infrastructure of the Port. Additionally, private investments 

in leased terminals (contracted or in the final phase of contracting), added 

to the next auctions, are estimated at R$ 9.0 billion. We continue to strive 

for new investments to be incorporated into the scope of new concessions 

and auctions for port areas. 
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It is also worth mentioning that, considering the significant economic and 

financial evolution of SPA, built from the start of the current management, 

with solid and consistent earnings and cash results, and with forecasts that 

point to growing and sustainable operating cash generation, SPA is today 

totally independent of Federal Government resources for investment 

actions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                             

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                       

Table 17 - Investments 

    Sources: SPA 
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Outlook - Auctions for new terminals 

SPA's Management has made efforts together with Antaq and other control 

agencies involved, to make the schedule for the next leasing auctions of 

new port terminals feasible with speed and quality, as shown in the table 

below. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In the period of 4 years (between 2019 and 2022), a total of 11 auctions are forecast to 

be held for leases of areas (of which 5 have already been concluded), the largest number 

in a single management by the Port Authority. Such projects will expand the capacity of 

the Santos complex by 50% until 2040, raising it to 240.6 million tons, in accordance 

with the projections contained in the Development and Zoning Plan (PDZ) of the Port of 

Santos approved in 2020. The objective is to handle the movement of 100% of the loads 

located in the Port's zone of influence. The current estimate is that the 11 auctions will 

reach R$ 6.0 billion in investments.  

In an auction held in 11/19/21 in B3, in São Paulo, Petrobras acquired the terminal STS 

08A for R$ 558.3 million in granting amount. It is the biggest terminal of liquid bulks in 

history when it comes to the amount of investment. The request for proposals stipulates 

R$ 678.3 billion, intended to the modernization, increase of capacity and construction 

of a new pier with two berths, which will represent an expansion of 50% in the offer of 

berths in the Alemoa area, where the cluster of mineral liquids of the right bank of the 

Port of Santos is concentrated. The terminal will have road, railway and pipeline accesses. 

Petrobras will explore the asset for 25 years, with the possibility of successive extensions 

up to a maximum limit of 70 years, at the sole discretion of the granting authority. The 

company already operates in the area, but in a precarious contractual condition due to 

the termination of the lease agreement. The granting of R$ 558.3 million will be paid to 

SPA as follows: 25% of the amount in up to 45 days after approval of the auction and the 

75% remaining in 5 annual installments.  

 

 

 

 

Table 18 - Auctions 

Source: SPA 
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Between granting and investment, the Port of Santos will receive R$ 1.2 

billion. In addition to this, the lessee will pay annually to SPA, more than 

R$ 100 milion related to fixed lease (for the exploration of the area) and 

variable (per tonnage handled), totaling more than R$ 2.5 billion 

throughout 25 years of contract. The construction and operation of the 

project will generate approximately 12 thousand jobs, including direct, 

indirect positions and income effects. 

 

 

         Internal Railway of the Port of Santos (FIPS) 

SPA proceeded with the record regarding the documentation that supports the model 

along with the SNPTA (National Secretariat of Ports and Waterway Transport) and Antaq, 

for analysis and validation of the set.  

The documents were updated due to the public consultation process and to new 

alignment sessions promoted by SPA together with several interested parties, not limited 

to the port community. Discussions aimed at the clarification of the main changes and 

improvements developed throughout the process. 

One of the highlights regarding update is the Annex of Operating Guidelines, which was 

developed based on a public policy established by the Ministry of Infrastructure with the 

support and participation of the SFPP (Secretariat of Promotion, Planning and 

Partnerships), which directed the alignment between the process of advanced Renewal for 

the Southeastern network, under concession of MRS, and the new model established for 

the development of the management and operationalization of the railroad network 

composing FIPS. The Attachment, which was also incorporated to the Southeastern 

network, lists new commitments which will result in the optimization, automation and full 

integration of railway operations performed at Baixada Santista. 

The evaluations continue with the full support of the SPA, and their completion should 

take place in 1Q22. The process then proceeds to analysis of the TCU (Federal Accounting 

Court), with expectation for the realization of the contract at the 3Q22. 
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Subsequent Events 

 

                          Public hearings regarding the Port destatization 

The 4Q21 counted with the completion regarding the development of 

studies that support the destatization process, performed by the BNDES 

and by the DAGNL consortium , along with the coordination of 

SNPTA/Minfra and active participation of SPA. 

The documentation was filed for analysis in Antaq, assessment that was completed at 

the beginning of 1Q22 and immediately preceded by the opening of public consultation, 

stage held between 01/31/2022 and 03/23/2022, which is important and necessary for 

the participation and contribution of the port community and the whole society.  

Antaq promoted the first official public hearing on 02/10/2022, with the participation 

of representatives from Minfra, SNPTA, PPI, SPA and BNDES, which had more than 30 

manifestations debated and a simultaneous hearing of more than 500 viewers through 

the online channels. The City Council of Santos also held a hearing to address the issue 

on 02/16/2022, with the participation of SNPTA, SPA and representatives of various 

categories of the port community. In order to expand the opportunities for debates and 

contributions, Antaq also held a second official public hearing on 03/14/2022, which 

had online and in-person attendance.  

The project was conceived based on a set of public policy guidelines aimed at the 

development of the port department, focusing on guaranteeing the continuity of 

technical and professional management, agility, commitment and efficiency in carrying 

out the necessary investments, such as it is expected for the largest and most relevant 

port in Latin America. 

 

         New Polygonal 

On 01/19/2022 the Ministry of Infrastructure published the Ordinance No. 66, amending 

the jurisdictional limits of the Organized Port of Santos. The definition of the new 

polygonal, as the administrative perimeter that comprises accesses, facilities, leased 

terminals and expansion areas of the public port is named, updates the design in force 

since 2020, almost duplicating the dry area under SPA administration from 8km² to 

15.5km². 

The expansion incorporates greenfield areas for the development of new ventures and 

strengthen opportunities of economic growth for the area, in addition to add value to 

the SPA destatization, scheduled for the second semester of 2022. This is a new port 

expansion frontier that lies at the bottom of the navigation channel, mainly composed 

of Ilha de Bagres and Largo do Caneu, which together account for approximately 6 km² 

of the new 7.5 km². 
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                         New Tariff Table 

Antaq authorized the gradual entry into force of the new tariff table for the 

Port of Santos as of February 1
st

, 2022, in compliance with Antaq Resolution 

No. 32, of May 2019, which provides for the standardized tariff structure 

of port administrations and the procedures for readjusting and revising 

tariffs in organized ports. 

With this decision, the average adjustment  in the tariff revenue of the Port 

of Santos is 13%, partially correcting the historical lag in the tables, frozen 

since May 2018. As determined by the Antaq Resolution, the readjustment 

is exactly what is necessary so that, in the next 36 months, the total of 

tariff and equity revenues of the Port of Santos is equivalent to the cost 

amount plus investments for the expansion and modernization of the 

common infrastructure. 

The tariff restructuring increases transparency, allowing users to have a better 

perception of the amounts charged, and corrects historical distortions to guarantee 

isonomy in payments to the Port Authority, avoiding cross-subsidies between types of 

cargo, in addition to encouraging gains in scale with the use of larger vessels, and by 

granting discounts for frequency, for cabotage vessels, and for “green” vessels, powered 

by clean propulsion, according to the international Environmental Ship Index (ESI), which 

identifies vessels with better performance in the reduction in atmospheric emissions 

than required by International Maritime Organization (IMO) emission standards. 

On 02/18/2022, the SPA decided to suspend until 03/31/2022 the validity of the Table 

I of the new tariff structure, which had entered into force on 02/01/2022. With this, all 

new tariffs of the Port of Santos will take effect only on 04/01/2022. This measure was 

taken to ensure the isonomy and it was authorized by Antaq aiming at the maintenance 

of balance regarding the charges related to Port users, once a Court Decision granted to 

the associated of a certain entity the right to pay new tariff on April 1
st

. 

 

Approval of the Lease STS 08A 

On 02/08/2022, the notice of Approval and Adjudication of the Auction No. 06/2021 - 

Antaq was published in the DOU (Federal Gazette), in which the company Petróleo 

Brasileiro S.A. - Petrobras won the area regarding the leasing of port installation locate 

at the Santos Port Complex /SP, named STS 08A, intended to the handling and storage 

of liquid and gaseous bulks, specially fuels and LGP. The granting will be paid as follows: 

25% of the amount in up to 45 days after approval and the 75% remaining in 5 annual 

installments, adjusted by IPCA between the month of the public hearing and date of 

payment of each annual installment. 
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New Voluntary Termination Incentive Program (PIDV) 

As per SEI Technical Notice No. 61063/2021/ME (21182189), from 12/29/2021, as SEI 

technical note No. 3956/2022/ME, from 02/17/2022, Sest (State Coordination and 

Governance Secretariat) approved the new PIDV of SPA. 

The maximum total cost of the Program is R$ 48.7 million, for an eligible public of up 

to 363 employees, with the payback forecast in 12 months. 

This measure is another important action that integrates the Company's preparation for 

the privatization process, adapting its human resources structure in an efficient, agile 

and lean manner. 

 

Spin-off of the Portus Pension Plan 

The National Superintendence of Supplementary Pensions (Previc), through Opinion No. 

53/2022/CTR/CGTR/DILIC, approved on 02/10/2022 the spin-off of the Portus 1 Benefit 

Plan - PBP1, CNPB No. 1978.0005-29, with implementation of the PBP-SPA Plan (mirror) 

for the split-off portion referring to the SPA sponsor. Once Portus, although there is no 

provision for joint and several liability, is a plan originally constituted as multi-

sponsored, this is another important step in the scope of the plan to solve the deficit 

successfully carried out from 2020, definitively segregating responsibility and 

management of each sponsor. 
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ANNEX 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(*) Limit: Decree 10.1698 12/10/19. 
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For more information, see the Financial Statements for 4Q21, with the respective 

explanatory notes, on the website: www.portodesantos.com.br.  

ATIVO 31/12/21 31/12/20 PASSIVO E PATRIMÔNIO LÍQUIDO 31/12/21 31/12/20

 

CIRCULANTE 1.473.202 963.434 CIRCULANTE 695.760 562.590

  Caixa e equivalentes de caixa...................................................................................................1.284.470 859.861   Salários, provisão e encargos sociais................................................................................................43.420 43.797

  Valores vinculados a aplic.infraestrutura................................................0 12.589   PLR................................................................... 20.933 0

  Contas a receber líquidas ....................................................................................97.736 82.627   Fornecedores e prestadores de serviços.........................................................................55.267 42.734

  Direitos contratuais de arrendamento - Outorga.... 86.111 0   Impostos e contribuições a recolher.....................................27.464 30.054

  Estoques ........................................................................................600 398   Plano de pensão - contribuição mensal..............................................................................................4.804 954

  Créditos tributários ...........................................................................2.023 6.227   Plano de Pensão - TCF........................................... 38.033 33.615

  Outros créditos..........................................................................................2.262 1.732   Obras efetuadas por arrendatários ...............................................24.726 22.255

  Provisão Plano Deslig.Incentivado PIDV.........................................................................0 0

  Dividendos à pagar.........................................................................76.946 0

  Outras obrigações ...........................................................30.234 21.409

NÃO CIRCULANTE 2.496.386 2.670.423 NÃO CIRCULANTE 2.138.974 2.834.752

REALIZÁVEL A LONGO PRAZO 879.251 1.035.271   Provisão para riscos trabalhistas e cíveis......................................................................................129.075 103.926

  Contas a receber líquidas ....................................................................................0 47.190   Receita diferida ...............................................................749.607 791.270

  Direitos contratuais de arrendamento - Outorga.... 344.445 390.479   Obras efetuadas por arrendatários ...............................................92.043 104.625

  Partes relacionadas............................................................................345 5.953   Plano de Pensão - provisão déficit atuarial...............................................289.798 433.745

  Depósitos judiciais - recursos...................................................................132.286 134.670   Plano de Pensão - TCF........................................... 472.239 453.801

  Bens destinados a alienação..............................................................458 181   Benefícios a empregados..................................................................64.627 81.307

  Imposto renda e contrib.social diferidos................................................................................400.188 456.509   Créditos da União para aumento de capital........................................341.585 866.079

  Créditos Tributários.........................................................................................................6.670 0

  Outros créditos.........................................................................................................1.529 288

PATRIMÔNIO LÍQUIDO 1.134.854 236.514

Imobilizado .................................................................................1.614.109 1.631.347   Capital social ...............................................................................810.554 1.414.100

Intangível .................................................................................3.027 3.804   Lucros (prejuizos) Acumulados.....................................................0 -1.132.493

  Reserva legal.......................................................................................16.199 0

  Reserva de dividendos adicionais propostos............................................................230.837 0

  Outros Resultados Abrangentes................................77.264 -45.093

TOTAL DO ATIVO   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.969.588 3.633.856 TOTAL DO PASSIVO E PATRIMÔNIO LÍQUIDO ...........................3.969.588 3.633.856

 

 

http://www.portodesantos.com.br/

